AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE FOR THE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM

Amendment # 1:

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 7st day of August 2018, by and between THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE "School Board"), and THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), <u>alters and replaces</u> Paragraph 1 in the original agreement to read as follows:

 The School Board agrees to pay \$984,049.00 as its share of funding for the listed schools for the period from August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019. Funds provided by the School Board during the term of this Agreement for the cost of the School Resource Officers shall be paid to the City in twelve (12) equal monthly payments beginning August 31, 2018. Monthly payments shall be 1/12 of the agreed-upon total share, provided that all 20 positions are staffed by August 31st, 2018. If any of the 20 SRO positions are not staffed or become vacant for more than thirty calendar days following August 31st, 2018, monthly payments shall be reduced in an amount equal to the non-staffed portion of the eighteen (20) total positions (1/20th of the total allowable monthly payment or \$4,120.00 per non-staffed position per month). The City shall provide a substitute SRO in schools where the regular SRO is absent due to illness, personal time off, or away at training.

No additional changes are being made to the original agreement, dated August 1, 2018, at this time. All other conditions of the Agreement, therefore, remain intact as originally agreed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be signed by their duly authorized officers.

The School Board of Alachua County		The City of Gainesville	
Gunnar F. Paulson, Chair	Date	Anthony Lyons, City Manager	Date
Karen Clarke Superintendent of Schools	Date	Tony R. Jones, Chief Gainesville Police Department	Date
Approved as to Form and Legality Attorney		Approved as to Form and Legality, Attorney	